G.P.RAI & ASSOCIATES

Chartered Accountants

103 NEW CIVIC CENTRE
BHILAL-4900006

AUDITORS REPORT

o the Members
Shail Devi Educational Society
A-16 Chandra Vihar Ashish Nagar West BHILAL - 490006

We have audited the attached Balance Sheet of the Shail Devi Educational Society as at 31-03-2024 and also the Income &
Expenditure Account for the year ended on that date annexed thereto. These financial statements are the responsibility of the
Governing body of the Society. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on Our audit

We conducted Our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally in india. Those Standards require that we plan and
perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial starements are free of material misstatements. An
audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit
also includes assessing the accounting priniples used and significant estimates made by the management, as well as evaluating
the overall finanial statement presentation. We believe that Our audit provides a reasonable basis for Our opinion

Further to Our comments as before, we report that:

I. We have obtained all the information and explanations, which to the best of Our knowledge and belief were necessary for
the purpose of Our audit;

2. 1n Our opinion, proper books of accounts as required by law have been kept by the society so far as appears from Our
examination of those books;
3 The Balance Sheet and Income & Expenditure Account dealt with by this report are in agreement with the books of

‘accounts:

4. 1n Our opinion and to the best of Our information and aording to the explanations given to us. the said accounts give a true
and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles generally accepted in India:

() in the case of the Balance Sheet, of the state of affairs of the Society as at 31-03-2024 and

(b) in the case of the Income & Expenditure Account, of the excess of inome over expenditure for the vear ended on that
date.
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Shail Devi Educational Society
A-16 Chandra Vihar Ashish Nagar West BHILAT - 490606

Balance Sheet as at 31-03-2024

’/\moum in Ruy

Jarticulars - o ~ Sch AS At
31-03-2024
Capital Fund
Capiral S-1 2.44.20.946.53
Loan funds
Secured Loans S-2 [(.74.737.00
Unsecured Loans S-3 60.15.000 00
3 13,10, 683 53
Property, Plant & Equipment S-4
Gross Block 2.36.87.173.00
Less : Depreciation 3440913 100
Net Block 2207796200
Current Assets, Loans, and Advincrs
Deposits 5-5 06540473
Cash And Bank Balances 5-6 R().06.54.4.200
Loans And Advances S-7 G683 00
Total Current Assets, Loanrs, and Advanees 1,86.28,174.53
Current Liabilities and Provisians
Current Liabilities
Sundry Creditors 5-8 23051
Creditors Others S-9 {
Provisions S-10 ) S5/ AT
Total Current Liabilities an< Provisions 96,95,423.00
Net Current Assets 92.32.721.583

3,15.10.683.53

Accounting policies & Netes 1o Accoanis S-12
Auditors Repart : As per our separate report of even dage
For G.P.RAI& ASSOCIATES For Shail Devi Educational Society

Chartered Accountants

MNo - 074163 ON\Z 4 TSI
FRN. No - 307382C e, L : Frf.:m Iumar "J tbey
Bhilai = Presideni

Date : 26-09-2024
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Shail Devi Educational Society
A-16 Chandra Vihar Ashish Nagar West BHILAI - 490606

Income & Expenditure Account for the year ended on 31-03-2024

Jarticulars

Fees Receipt
Bank Interest

Intrest On Fixed Deposi,

Total

EXPENDITURE
Depreciation
Labour :xp.
Salar
Vehiele nsurance Exp,
Newspaper
Sports Exp,
Adminatration Charges
Advertisement Lxp.
Attiliation Charges
Audit Fees
Bank Charges
Consultancy Tees
Conveyance Exp.
Llectricity Bill Exp.
Empolyer Cont (ept)
Fmpoyler Cnr (esie)
Function ll\'p.
Intrest Or Tds
LLegal On Consullancey Fup
Library Exp,
Loan On Car Intrest
Medical Fxp.
Naac Exp.
Office Exp.
Petrol & Diesel Exp.
Postave Lxp
Printing & Stationery Exp,
Publicity & Promotion Exp.

Rep, & Naint (compuier)

Rep. & Maint. (electire Equipmen

Rep. & Maint (Tuniture;

Rep. & Maint., (vehicie!
Seminar & Programm Fxp
Staft Refreshment

Stalt Wellare

Students Welfare
Subscription

Telephone’ Mobile Exp,
Four & Travelling Exp,
Transporting Exp.

Fab Consiimble Fxp.

An MDA Sottware
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2,82.72.367.00
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3 o {Amount in Fin cs)
~ Sch ' 2023-2024
S-11 2.75.00.087.00

74462 00
97.758.00

09.211.00
57.500.00

13.83500 -

91.871.60
11.760.06
62.780.60
16.332.00
18.071.00

2.25.136.00

29.000 60
13.265 68
90.000.00
49.845.00
35.770.00
73.558 00
DRET G0

D8LS2E G0

5100
767000
10.634.00
19.683.00
L1.177.00
23.711.00
28.768.00
96.021.00

" 18900
,755.00
706 00
21600
187.00
560.00
38300
.725.00
5.600.00

— — A D 't o~ ta
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[4C0.00
15.002.00
3.743 .00
2.850.00
3.848.00
492300

2
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Shail Devi Educational Society
A-10 Chandra Vihar 4shish Nagar West BHILAT - 9046

[ncome & Expenditure Account for the year ended on 31-03-2024

{Amount in Rijpees

Particulars Sch

2023-2024

Fine Fees (pfesic)

Remuneration Exp.

Repo & Maint (ac & Warar Plirin)
Garding txp.

Rep. & Maint. (buliding;
Website Fxp.

Consumable Exp. [T
Repair & Maint. (Machineris Iy

Total

Net Profit

Auditors Report : As Perour separale report of even gz

23.693 00
93.200.00
22.050.00
77.940.00
9.98.976.00

35.922 00
3.23.405.00
1.59.588.00
2.45,18.235.0%

3,.54 {)<{'} (},z.

For G.P.RAI& ASSOCIATES For Shait Devi Educational Society

Chartered Accountants

No - 074163
FRN. No - 007382C Rajan Kumar Qubey

Bhilai i Presicdnt
Date : 26-09-2024
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Shail Devi Educational Society
A-16 Chandra Yihar Ashish Nagar West BHILAL - 490006

Schedules for the year ended on 31-03-2024

A MDA Soltware

farticutars Sch ) 2023-2024
Capital S-1
" Capital 2.44.20.946.53
Total 2,44,20,946.53
Secured Loans 3-2
Bank. OF Baroda- Car Loun 0.74.737.00
Total 10,74,737.06
Unsecured Loans S-3
Namita Dubey 13.00.000.00
Rajan Dubey 47.15.0068.00
Total 60.15.,000.00
Property, Plant & Equiprent S-4
Name of Asset Rate Open.az Balance Add./Ded. --E'f_q,-preciatéon Balance
Gym Equipment 15.00 T 1.37.744.00 0.00 20.662.00 1317,08556
Lab Equipment 15.00 £.10.432.00 20,249.00 78.084.00 4.52.557.00
Labrars 3ooks 40.00 1.26.350 G0 60.980.00 82.932 00 124 398.00
Mobile Phone 15.00 80376 00 56,000.00 19.579.00 [.16.797.00
Motor Pumps & Tools 15.00 72.312.00 0.00 25.847.00 1.46.465.00
Photocopy Machine 15.00 £.28.909 00 0.00 20.836.00 1.18.073 00
Router 15.00 56.088.00 0.00 5.413.00 30.675.00
Sale Locker 15.00 39.211.00 0.00 5.882.00 33.329 GO
School Van (toofan) 30.00 72.321 00 0.00 21.696 00 30.623.00
Scooter (jupiter) 15.00 233730 400 3.306 00 19.867.60
Solar System- Iti 40.00 £.70.289 00 0.00 253211600 378173 60
Sport Eguipment 15.00 38,529 G0 74,215.00 12.095.00 1.00.649 00
Almira-oftice 10.00 14915400 0.00 [1.492.00 1.03.423.00
Borewells 15.00 18,069.00 0.00 2,711.00 15.358.00
Bulidine 10.00 1.17.53.937.00 12.62.378.00 12.77.060.00 1.17.69.233.00
Buliding Iti 10.00 14.95.859.00 0.06 1.49.586.00 3.46.273.00
Bus 30.00 0.00 9.010.00 21.024.00
Air Conditioner 15.00 0.00 35.771.00 2.02.700 00
Car (innova Crysta) 15.00 0.00 3.04.381 60 17.24.826 00
Cetv Camera 15.00 82,050.00 41.698.00 2.52,372.00
Computers 40.00 26,000.00 3.24.091.00 4.86.137 00
Electrical Fitting 15.00 76,146.00 5.88.253.00 22.00,103 00
Electronic & Communicatio 15.00 82.045.00 25.859.00 1,56.035.00
lools & Machnical Eqipment 1500 0.00 6.091.00 34.513.00
Vehicle T 15.00 33312.00 0.00 5.297.00 30.013 00
Vending Machine 15.00 18.83300 0.00 2.825.00 e 6.008 00
Water Cooler & Purifier 15.00 13.841 00 000 - 2.076.00 /L"—’/l J B (00
L-richashiva (alla Super) 15.00 000 3.3:4.664.00 S112500f, A Sy (
Fan 15.00 £2.668.00 16,000.00 12700080 (NS} g
Fire Extinguisher 15.00 32,907.00 7.606.00 4,936.:;[1\_"___ el SRR
Funiture & Fixtures 10.00 16,62,091.00 3.23,501.00 £.96.979.00° \ n

._Continued



Shail Devi Educational Society
A-16 Chandra Vihar Ashish Nagar West BHILAL - 199006

Schedules for the year ended on 31-03-2024

{Amount in Rimees

Particulars " Sch . - 202340&4
© Fire Extingusher [TI 15.00 7,906.00 393.00 7.513.00

Library Book [Tl 4¢.00 49.144.00 8.029.00 32.115.060
Total T 25186,989.00 1,500,184.06  3,409,211.00 2,22,77.962.00
Deposits S

Fdr Shi 4042
Fdr Shi 6145
Fdr Sbi 6636
Fdr Sbi 7795

For Shi 8915
Fdr Shi 8404
Fdr Sbi7292

Fds (2022-23)

Tds (25-24)

Fdr Hdie Bank 28172

Fdr Axis Bank 2125

Fdr Axis Bank 4189

Fdr Axis 3ank 8331

Fdr Co Rajya Gramin Bank

Total

Cash And Bank Balanges

Cash

Axis Bank 333876

Axis Bank 771977

Bandhan Bank 6968
Bandhan Bank 800

Co Rajay Gramin Bank 8419

Hdfe Bank 28172

Fdic Bank 605 (principal)

Fidte 1t

Sbi Bank 149 (nss)

State Bank Of India

Yes Bank 0065

Yos Bank 500

Yes Bank 1t 393

Cy Rajay Gramin Bank 8420

Total

Loans And Advances
Ashok Redium & Flex. Bhia
Bhavya Innovation
Prepaid Insurance

I'ds Receivable

Total

An MDA Soltware

8.22.936 00
7.78.726 40
3.87.812.00
10,26.513.09
10.90.215.87
6.20.582.67
7.33.225.19
7.5376.00
18.315.00
15.99.751.00
8.13.719.36
6.05.994.24
2.93.269 40
16.96.281.00

1 06, 94.9: 7.3

[0.67.333 52
8.10.813.5

1.77.204 .0

Al

o

544500
5.498.00

17, l(}9,76
2.62.061.08
62.560 .00
6,13,969.91
9.10.83272
11.01.09% 68
10.08% 22
1.06.121 00

80 006,544.22

2,26,683.00

Continued



Shail Devi Educational Society
A-16 Chandra Vihar Ashish Nagar West BHILAL - 490006

Schedules for the yvear ended on 31-03-2624

(Amount in Rup

Particulars ~ch

_Sundry Creditors S-8

Chandrokar Trader

Jar Mata i

Mavank Enterprises. Bhila
Naresh Kumar Ramlehe
Naresh Ramteke (pflesics
Navbodh Prakashan

Prasad Scintific Works, Duiry
R K Enterprises

Rama Eletric & Machinen Stores
Sangam Dresses. Durg

Shiv Shakti Transport
Yashra] Advertisers

Ajay Book Depot Raipur

Total

Creditors Others 3-G

Advance Fees Recieved

Total

Provisions ' s-10
lclephone Bill Payable
Audit Fees Payable
Caution Money
Llectricity Bill Payable
Epf Pavable
Lsic Pavable
Salary Pavable

Tds Pavable

Total

Fees Receipt

N
|

Physical Iducation Fees 3 4 11

Physical Education Fee
Tution Fees B.Com 1i Cz
Physicla Fducation Fees Bse 1
Tution TFees B.A 11l Home
Tution Fees B.Com

Lution b ees B.Com [ Ca
Tution Fees Dea

Tece Fees

Physical ducation Fees 3

Physical Lducation Fees Maw A =T Y]

Tution Fees B.A i Geo

N madagr
[ution Fees Msw-

Fution Fees Msw-ii

An MDA Soltware

2023-2¢

2.15.883.00
4.53,200 00
99.450.00
18.500.00
16.948 .00
64.558.00
48.097.00
1.34.856G 00
10.22.301.00
62.800.0C
42.100.00
63.626.00
28.462.00

23.05,169.00

34.534.036.00

34.34,036.80

5.89¢ GO
29.000 06
30.28.376.00
16,926,060
63326 G0
2500
7.95.480.00
6.109.00

30,56,248.00

006060
150.00
7.000.00
2.93.160 00
92.000.00
3.80.500.00
53.6006.00
643000
2.830.00
9.500 00
4.61,310 00
1.26.480.00

Continued
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Shail Devi Educational Society
A-16 Chandra Vihar Ashish Nagar West BHILAI - 490006

Schedules for the year ended on 31-03-2024

(Anount in Ru

Particulars

Sch

2023-2024

Tution Fees Pgdea

Tution Fees B.Com i1 Cs

Tution Fees B.A1 Geo
Tution Fees B.A 1 H..
lution Fees B.A i
Tution Fees B.A 1i Home
Pition b ees BUA T
Tution Fees B.A L Geo
[ution Fees B.Ed i
fution Fees B.Ed v
Tution Fees B,Sc 11 Bio
Tution Fees B.Sc 11 Cs
Tution Fees B.Sc 11 Matn
Tution Iees B.Sc i Bio
Mution Fees B.Sc 1ii Cs
Tution Fees Bea

Tution Fees Bea li
Tution Fees Bea lii
Tution Fees Bed-

fution Fees Bed- 1
Tution Fees Bsc Bed
Tution Fees Bsc Bed [
Tution Fees Bse Bed 14
Fution Fees Bse Bed v
Tution Fees Bsc

Tution Fees Bse [ Bio
Tution IFees Bsc [ Cs
Tution Fees Bsc 1 Maths
Tution FFees Bsce 1
Tution Fees Bsc I
Tution Fees D.Ed-
Fution Tees DUEd-i
Admission Form Fees
Bus Fees

Misc Reciept

Physical Education Fees
Physical Education Fees

Physical Education Fees

Physical Education Fees 83 £¢ 14

Physical Education Fees 33

Physical Education Fees
Physical Education Fees

Physical Education Fees B¢

Phvsical Education Fees

Physical Education Fee

Physical Lducation Fees Buc R

Physical Education Fees
Physical Education Fees
An MDA Soltware

B Com i Cr

9.35.825.00

s 4.000.00
52.900.00

18.506.00

2.04.000.00

5.120.00
9404000
4.500.00
40,973 00
[.000.00
30.320.00
86.200 00

30.000.00
.20.006 00
22.000.60
1.46.175.00
1.82.860.00
97.680.00
401176600
30.04.180.00
12.70.676.00
11.45.130.00
10.87.493 00
11.64.0406.00
1.83.595 00
+.21.096.00
63,300 00
96.680 00
1.62.040 00
1.80.500.60
27.33,300.00
21.88.045.00
4.81.350.00
9.006.00
1.50.899.00
2.350.00
150.00
5.550.00
30000

()

1o

M.Com

B.Com

Hea 600 00
Bea b \ 1.350.00
i [/fv-?—/- 750.00

J AN 15.000.00
Bed-ii WA\CAL S 12.90¢.00

6.150.00

Hrog 227,
S 7.056 00

Wi Com i

Meaw b

1.950 00
3.750.00
Continued .
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Shail Devi Educational Society
A-16 Chandra Vihar Askish Nagar West BHILAI - 490046

Schedules for the year ended on 31-03-2024

Amount in Ripee

Particatar s T
Physical Education Fees 8sc Bed Is 6.900.00
Physical Education Fees & 75000
Physical Education Fees 4.200.00
Phivsical Education Fees & 900.00

3.900.00

4.956.00

Physical Education Fees Beo Ti Maths 1.050.00
Physical Education Fees B Com i 6.000.00
Physical ducation Fees 8 Com 6.600.00
Physical Education Fees B3 1 3.330.00
Fition e Yoga 334531200
Tution FFees B.Com 1i 2.99.020.00
Physical Education Fees 54 6.300.00
Physical Education Fees Padez 3.610.00
Fution Fees B.. 2.47.790.00
Tation Fees Electrician- 2.500.00
Tution Tees Electrician-ii 4.000.00
Tution Fees M.Com 118,140 00
Tution Fees M.Com 1] 78.280.00
Tution Fees B.Com 1ii 3.20.249.00
Physical Education Fees 3¢ 3.030.00
Physical Education Fees Bse 150.00
Physical Cducation Fees B3¢ 1 | 606 00
Physical :ducation Fees | 1.950 00
Physical Education Fees 4.336.00
Physical Fees 180.00
Physicla Cducation Fees Bsg 1 310 15080
Tution Fees COPA 7.10.650 00
Tution Electrician | 8.60.650.00
Tution Fees Electrication | 7.05.600.00
Tution Fees Fitter 1.97.000 00
Tution Fees Soler Tech 2.23.200.00
Tution Fees Steno 1.32.566 00
Bank Intrest 1'7] 9.457.00
Adimission Form Fees {1} 6.600.00
Mise Roecipt 1T 2.000 00
Total ©2,75,00,087.00

y I_ ‘ »’-__. A U
O ['I' \-,_f"" :,"1 Z\T !
._r' % i

Ls| BriLar |

AnND A Sonware



Shail Devi Educational Society

Notes on the account for the vear ended gn 31-03-2024

schedule No. - S-13

Accounting Policies

1

S OB

6

The Accounts are prepared under the historic cost convention on accrual basis & Going concern concept as per the
mandatory accounting standards.

Depreciation has been provided as per the rates provided in the Income Tax Rules. 1962 in the books of accounts, Value
of the fixed assets has been stated at WDV less depreciation for the current vear

There is no change in the accounting policies as compared to the previous years.

I'he concern does not pay any retirement gratuity to its employees as per terms of employment and therefore no acturial
valuation gratuity is applicable.

This being a charitable society registered under the Society Act and its Surplus is exempt u/s 10(23¢) iiaid of IT Act,
1961, Since total receipts 1s less than Rs 5 crores.

Revenue/Earnings represents receipt of tution and other fees from students of Callege and 111 being runned under the
Society,

Notes on Accounts

1 As informed by the management there are no contingent liabilities as on the date of Balance Sheet.

2 There is no prior period and extra-ordinary items having material effect on the date of Balance Sheet as informed by the
management.

3 There is no impairment loss as the carrying cost of the assets does not exceeds its recoverable value,

4 Parties Accounts :- Debtors, Creditors, unsecured loans and liability for expenses are subject to confirmation.

5 Cash in hand as at the end of the year has not been verified by us and same has been taken as verified and certified by the
management.

For G.P.RAI & ASSOCIATES For Shail Devi Educational Society

Chartered Accountants

7 N\ & ~\-
# A A\ ——
G.P, [ L Rajan Kumar Duhey,
M.N¢ - 074163 President '
Partner '

Bhilai, 26-09-2024
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